

73225-1

73225-1

No. 73225-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Anna Chester,

Appellant,

v.

Deep Roots Alderwood, LLC, a Washington company; and
Bonnie Gillson,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES S. SORRELS
James S. Sorrels, WSBA 4867
Dean F. Swanson, WSBA 40638
23607 Highway 99, Ste. 3-A
Edmonds, WA 98026
(425) 778-8558
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN 12 PM 2:54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1-3

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3-4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4-12

 A. Grounds advanced by Bonnie Gillson and Deep Roots Alderwood, LLC for summary judgment of dismissal of Anna Chester’s claims against them.....4-5

 B. Facts relied upon by Chester in opposition to Gillson’s and Deep Roots Alderwood, LLC’s Motions for Summary Judgment.....5-9

 C. Summary of the superior court decision striking a portion of Dr. Dinges’s Second Declaration as legal opinions, and considering a separate portion of his Second Declaration only as medical opinion.....9-12

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

ARGUMENT.....12-30

 A. Overview of statutes and regulations applicable to tattoo artists and tattoo shops.....12-14

 B. The superior court erred in granting Gillson’s summary judgment motion because the use of non-sterile tattoo ink is negligent per se.....14-17

 C. Gillson’s violation of RCW 70.54.330(4) through her use of toxic ink is an independent basis for a jury finding of negligence per se.....17-18

D. The negligence per se statute does not provide for any affirmative defenses. Alternatively, if there are affirmative defenses, the record does not establish that Gillson should prevail upon any affirmative defense.....19-22

E. Alternatively, the superior court erred in granting Gillson’s summary judgment motion because the use of non-sterile tattoo ink constitutes simple negligence.....22-23

F. Gillson’s argument regarding the Washington Product Liability Act.....23-24

G. The superior court erred in concluding that Deep Roots Alderwood, LLC, was entitled to summary judgment dismissal because, under WAC 308-22, Deep Roots is a licensee that is required to comply with WAC 246-145-050.....24

H. The superior court erred in granting in part the Motion to Strike the Second Declaration of Dr. Warren Dinges because those portions of the declaration consist of admissible expert opinions on the elements of the standard of care and admissible conclusions of fact.....25-30

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31-32

Appendices

- Appendix A: RCW 5.40.050
- Appendix B: RCW 70.54.320
- Appendix C: RCW 70.54.330
- Appendix D: RCW 70.54.340
- Appendix E: RCW 70.54.350
- Appendix F: WAC 246-145-001

Appendix G: WAC 246-145-010

Appendix H: WAC 246-145-050

Appendix I: WAC 308-22-010

Appendix J: WAC 308-22-020

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baughn v. Malone</i> , 33 Wn. App. 592, 656 P.2d 1118 (1983).....	17 n. 8 & 18
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	25 n. 13
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	27-28
<i>Eng v. Klein</i> , 127 Wn. App. 171, 110 P.3d 844 (2005).....	25 n. 14
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	25 n. 13 & n. 14
<i>Goodell v. ITT-Federal Support Services, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 488, 573 P.2d 1292 (1978).....	18
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974).....	22
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	21
<i>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 461, 398 P.2d 14, 401 P.2d 350 (1965).....	17 n. 8
<i>Kane v. Order of United Commercial Travelers of Am.</i> , 3 Wn.2d 355, 100 P.2d 1036 (1940).....	18 n. 10
<i>Kness v. Truck Trailer Equip. Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 251, 501 P.2d 285 (1972).....	14
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	16

<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 174 Wn. App. 810, 300 P.3d 834 (2013).....	17 n. 8
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	24 n. 12
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947).....	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	12

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 5.40.050.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.72.030.....	23-24
RCW 15.36.012.....	25 n. 15
RCW 21.20.430(3).....	20-21
RCW 70.54.320.....	13 & 17
RCW 70.54.340.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.54.350.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 246-145-010(2).....	14-16
WAC 246-145-010(23).....	14
WAC 246-145-015.....	24
WAC 246-145-050.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 246-145-060.....	24
WAC 246-817-620.....	25 n. 15
WAC 246-933-310.....	25 n. 15

WAC 308-22-010.....	24
WAC 308-22-020.....	2, 4 & 24
